CwytqJuod
L unwyupnipjuu 2021 pyuljwuh
ntilyntidptinh 23-h N 2158 - U, npnydwiu

Appendix

QU3UTTLvUGRLNRT LeUSNhU LEN
HUSULGLAR Uudubh'v UNh38v
AUUtQU3uvliadpre («Cudwdwyuwmghpy)
Jupdty £ 202Ip.-h, __ , <Qwwuwnwuh

Cuwupuwbnnmpju  («&&»), «Lnupnipdnpuy
Chnpn - Gwulun»  twy  pwdutimhpuyuu
pujtpmipyuu  («Sunpny),
Stppu Snnhuqu Eu-U-Ep-Bp»  pudutinhpujuiu
puytpnipuun  («nupmipdnpuy») b «Up-h

Znjnhug Lunithup»
yunwujuwuwnynpjudp

«LnupmnpHnpuy

Unjnipuu
uwhdwiwthuy
puitpmpuu  («Up-Rh  Unpmjuu») Ynnuhg L
uholi:

CUCdpr UuvtLnd,
Lnupnmpnpup, Uh-2h Unpnipuup 2015 p.-h
hniuhuh 08-hu Yupty tu Gnyph Unmywéwnph
Nuydwuwghp («ERUDy),

ZhUL CVAHIRNULELNY,, np Sunpnp fuunply £
£<-hu KFW-h Ynnuhg Gunpnhu mpudwnpjuo
(i) 2010 p.-h hnywtiiptinh 20-h fupywsd b 2016p.-
h ntutadpbiph 20-hu thnthnjujwod
Pnjuunmpjuu b dSpwgpuyht  wuwydwuwqph
hwdwduwyu mpudwnpyuo 22,000,000 640N L
(i) 2010p.-h hnywntdptinph 20-hu Yupywd U
2016p.-h  phywmtdptiph  20-hut  thnthnfuywd
Onjuunmpjuu b dpwgpuyht  wwydwuwqph
hwdwdwyu  mpudwnpud 29,000,000 AN

Fnpuy

np 44-u, Sunpnp,

THIS AMENDMENT AGREEMENT (the
“Amendment”) is made of ___, 2021, by and
among the Republic of Armenia (“RA”),
CONTOURGLOBAL HYDRO CASCADE CJSC
(“Buyer”), CONTOURGLOBAL TERRA
HOLDINGS SARL (“Contourglobal”) and CG
SOLUTIONS GLOBAL HOLDING COMPANY

LLC (“CG Solutions™).

WHEREAS, the RA, the Buyer, ContourGlobal
and CG Solutions entered into an Asset Purchase
Agreement (“APA”) dated as of June 08, 2015.

WHEREAS, the Buyer has requested the RA to
include in the capacity payment under the Tariff
Schedule of the APA 1007% of the service costs of
the loans provided by KFW to the Buyer in
accordance with (i) the Loan and Project
Agreement originally dated October 20, 2010 and
subsequently amended on December 20, 2016 in
the amount of EUR 22,000,000 and (ii) the Loan
and Project Agreement originally dated October
20, 2010 and subsequently amended on December
20, 2016 in the amount of EUR 29,000,000 EUR




(hwjwpwlui’ Kfw thnjuwnnipjnitu)
thnjuwnnipjut uwywuwpydwu dwjuubippn 100%-
ny ubipunty GUMN-h uwjuguuwghu
dudwuwlugnygny uwhdwujwo hgnpnipjuu
puquhtt  wduwwu  Jawph  hwyywpynid:
Cwjwunnwuph  Cwupwwbmnipniup b pldu
Swnpwdpwyhu Junuyuwupdwu b
tupwlunnigywoputinh Qwjuwpupnipjuwu
hudwawjumpniu L myty Sunpnh wnwywnpyhu
wuydwuny, nn QUM uwljuquuyhu
dudwuwljugnygnid Jyuunwnpyh
huduywmnwuluw hnthnfunipyniu:

cucdh UfvuveLOd, np  Cwywunwuh
Cwupwybnnipjuu  Junwywpnipiniuhg  jud
Cuwjwunwuh Cwupuy tnnipjwu
Junujwpmpjuu  Gpugluhpny  unwgywo
wpunigu] Jupytph hwpyh - hpujuiiugynn
opwgptph  nhypmid - Sunpnht vwljuqutipny
thnfuhwumnmngymu v dhwyu updwd Jupluyghu
dhonguiph  dwpdwut  m uyuuwpldwu
dwfuutipp, npnug  ubpwnmip GUD-h
uwjuquuwihtt dwdwuwlwugnygny uwhdwuywo
wnwpyuwd  Eiaynpulju Futipghugh  npnyph
hupqupynmd  Funpnh - hwdwp  Jupnn  Gu
wnwowguly huswbu puguwuwluu, wjuwbu Ly
npuiwu wpymuputp’ $UN-h  uwfuguwgh
dudwuwulugnygny awjuumntiujwoh hudbidwmnm
thwunmwugh wujuu Jud wyly LbEjupuiuu
Lubipghwyh  wnwpdwu htwmbwupny, b wyy
nhuljtinp puguntynt tyuwunwyny wuhpudbym £
WYwd thnjuwnnipjut uyuwuwpdwu owjuutinp
wdpnnonipjudp ubipunty SUMN-h uwjuquuyhu

(collectively, the “KFW Loan”). The RA, in the
name of the Ministry of Territorial administration
and infrastructure, has agreed to the proposal of
the Buyer and has requested to reflect this in an

amendment to the Tariff Schedule of the APA.

WHEREAS, the Buyer should be reimbursed
only the principal amount and the service cost of
the loan for the capital expenditure programs
financed by the preferential loans received from
the Government of the Republic of Armenia or by
the guarantee of the Government of the Republic
of Armenia, and the reimbursement currently
done through the energy generation component
of the Tariff can cause both negative and positive
effect due to the fact that the actual delivered
energy could be higher of lower than what is set
forth in the APA Tariff schedule. In order to
exclude these risks, the service cost of the KFW
Loan must be included in full in the monthly base
capacity price of the APA Tariff Schedule of the
APA.




dudwuwlugnygny uwhdwujwo hgnpnipjuu
wduwmuiu yawnph hwygunpymd,

CUCYh UMLELNY,, np Ynnutipp guulnipyniu
niubiu wnwounpytny FUMN-h 14.02 Ytwnny

thnthnfuty  Cwdbpuo U Uwuguughu
dudwuwlugnygp  unyu  Qwdwdwjuwgphu
huduywunwujuw:

AGSGJYULU,, hhdp punmubgny  unyu

Cwdwawjuwgph  pponypubpp b Ynndbtph
Judwpumuwhwjmnipinup, npu wpmwhwynynid

L unyu  Qwdwawjuwgph  umnpugpdudp,
Unnutipn npnptight.
L Unyu Cwdwawyuwgpnd

ogunwughpoywd hwulugnipiniuubtipp niubu
unyu wywuwlnipiniup b dbjuwpwuynid tu
GUN-md uvwhdwuywo Yupgny: SUMN-h 1.02
Junnd  uwhdwudwo  dbjuwpwudwu
Juunuutipp wdpnnonmpjudp unyu Yhpy
Uhpwunynd  Gu
ujuwndwdp:

2. Unnutipp hwdwéawjumd tu thnthnjuty

ungyu  Cwdwawjuwgnh

GUN-h Qwdywo U-u  (Uwuguuyhu
dudwuwugnygp), dwutwynpuyy tiv’
«Lywwnwly» pwduh 3-py Wuppbpnipjwu
Jtipond wytjuguly htinlyuy
wwppbpnipniup’® «b wmwppbipnpnu  wy)
utnpnidwyhu dpwgntph, va
Junwywpnipiniuhg Juu e

Junwjwpmpjuu  tpwyjuhpny  unwugywd
wpunnyw) YJupltph hwgyhe hpujugynn

WHEREAS, in accordance with Section 14.02 of
the APA, the parties hereto desire to amend the
Tariff Schedule of the APA as set forth in this

Amendment.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the
premises set forth herein and other good and
valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency
of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties
hereto agree:

L Capitalized terms used herein and not
otherwise defined shall have the meaning
assigned to such terms in the APA. The rules
of interpretation set forth in Section 1.02 of
APA shall apply as if set forth in this

Amendment in their entirety.

2. The parties agree to modify Exhibit A
to the APA (Tariff Schedule) by adding the
following sentence in the end of the 3
paragraph of the section “Purpose”: “Unlike
other capital expenditure projects, the
reimbursement of capital expenditures on
investment programs implemented at the
expense of concessional loans received from
the Government of the Republic of Armenia

or with the guarantee of the Government of




ubippmiughu dpwgptiph dwuny, wyn pynd
Cuwjwunwiuh Cwupwuy nnipyuu
Junwywnpnipjuu uhongny KfW-h
dhtwuwynpdwdp  2016p.-h  phljntiptph
20-hu upywd thnfjuwunnipjwu yuydwuwgnny
unwgywd  thnjuunnipjuu  Yhpunwpdu
wwwhnyymu L htinlyuy Ytipy'
thnfuwnnipjuu  uywuwpydwu  Swjuubipp
(wyp gmdwpp b mnynuwgnudwpp) 100%-ny
wdpnnompjudp  ubpunymd  E Sunpnh
Uujuquuyhu dudwuwljugnygh hgnpnipyuu
puquyht wduwuu yawnph hwyyuwpynid:

3. Unyu Qwdwawjuwghpp nidh dbty |
Umnunid pnnp Unnutiph Unnuhg
umnmnpugpiwu wwhhg b hwunhuwumd E
GUN-h wupwdwutjh  dwup:  Unyu
Cwdwawjuwgph npnypubipp  htmwunwnpa
nd smutit b Yhpwnthh bGu uwlwquh
htippwjwu  Ybtpwuwydwu  gnpopupwghg
ujuwd:

4. Unyu Cwdwawjuwgnpmd npbk Y sh
Qupnn phnwplty npyiu SUN-h nplk
hwuljugnipjuu, npnyph Jud wuydwuh
thnthnjunid Jud npuwiuhg hpwdwpnid, npnup
wdpnnonipjudp pupnitwynid Gu duw) nidh
ubiy:

5. Unyu Qdwdwdwjuwugnph ajuwndwdp
Uhpunynud £ b wu dbjuwpwuynd |

the Republic of Armenia, including the loan
received by the Buyer under the financing
made available by the KfW through the
Government of Armenia according to the
loan agreement signed on 20 December 2016,
is ensured by reimbursement of the KFW
service costs (principal amount and the
interest) 100% through the monthly base

capacity price of Buyer.

3. This Amendment enters into force
from the moment of bilateral signature by the
Parties and is considered as an integral part of
the Contract. The provisions of this
Amendment do not have retroactive effect
and shall apply to the relations arising
between the parties starting from the next
tariff revision process.

4. Nothing in this Amendment shall be
deemed to modify or constitute a waiver with
respect to any other term, provision or
condition of the APA which remain in full

force and effort.

5. This Amendment shall be governed by
and construed in accordance with laws of

England, UK.




hwdwawyu Uugihwh, Utd Bphunmwuhwh

optiuunpnipjw:

6. Unyu Cwdwawyiwghpp juqujud |
uh pwiuh ophuwljhg, npnughg
jnipupwugnipp hwdwpynmd L puophuwly,
uwjuyu npuighg Jjnpupuigmpp
unyuwluw k:

[Upnpugpnipayniibn]

h  JUJUUSNRUV 460N USLD,
Unnutipp unyu Cwdwdawjuwghpp Wunywa
Jupwny YJuwybpugpht Cwdwawyuwgpmu
wJwd wduwpyhu.

QU3UUSUuvh LULUNGSNRG3NRL

h ntudu’

Uumu'

Muynnit'

Lnpmptinpu; {hnpn twuljwun PLL

b ptadu’

Uunu'

Muynnt’

6. This Amendment is executed in
several counterparts, each of which is an
original, but all of which together constitute

one and the same agreement.

[Signature page/

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have

caused this Amendment to be duly executed as of

the day and year first above written.

REPUBLIC OF ARMENIA

By:

Name:

Title:

CONTOURGLOBAL HYDRO CASCADE CJSC

Name:

Title:

CONTOURGLOBAL TERRA HOLDINGS SARL




Lnupnpdnpu; Sippu {ninhuqu Eu-U-Ep-E
pwdutinhpulju puljtipnipyuu

b ptadu’

Uumu'

Muynnt’

Uh-2h Unpnijuu Hnpwy Lnnhug Lundthuh
une

h ntudu’

Uumu'

Muynnit'

By:

Name:

Title:

CG  SOLUTIONS  GLOBAL
COMPANY LLC

By:

Name:

Title:

HOLDING

cusuusuvh cUuMrUNESNho-8UL

JUuMrUMGSh UChuUSUUULUN

asutdJgunr

U. cU/rNhe-8NhL3UL

23.12.2021
<Uu4uUUS4yuD E
ELEuUSMNLUShL
usnPrus,rnh@3UU PR



		2021-12-23T16:19:17+0400




